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and evaluations relating to the
programs, personnel, and operations of
the Commission including under 5
U.S.C. Appendix 3; or (ii) by U.S.
government employees and contract
personnel,? solely for cybersecurity
purposes. All contract personnel will
sign appropriate nondisclosure
agreements. All nonconfidential written
submissions will be available for public
inspection on EDIS.

The Commission vote for this
determination took place on February 4,
2022.

The authority for the Commission’s
determination is contained in section
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in Part
210 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR part
210).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: February 4, 2022.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2022-02795 Filed 2—-9-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1190-0001]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change, of a Previously
Approved Collection; Procedures for
the Administration of Section 5 of the
Voting Rights Act of 1965

AGENCY: Civil Rights Division,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DQJ), Civil Rights Division, Voting
Section will be submitting the following
information collection request to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
11, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Robert S. Berman, Deputy Chief,
Department of Justice, Civil Rights

1 All contract personnel will sign appropriate
nondisclosure agreements.

Division, Voting Section, 950
Pennsylvania Avenue, 7243 NWB,
(phone: 202—-514-8690).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Civil Rights Division,
including whether the information
will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Procedures for the Administration of
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of
1965.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
None (Civil Rights Division).

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local, or Tribal
Government. Other: None. Abstract:
Jurisdictions specially covered under
the Voting Rights Act are required to
comply with Sections 3 or 5 of the Act
before they may implement any change
in a standard, practice, or procedure
affecting voting. One option for such
compliance is to submit that change to
Attorney General for review and
establish that the proposed voting
changes are not racially discriminatory.
The procedures facilitate the provision
of information that will enable the
Attorney General to make the required
determination.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time

estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 1
respondent will complete each form
within approximately 3.0 hours.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated public burden
associated with this collection is 3.0
total hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 7, 2022.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2022—02884 Filed 2—-9-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-13-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB 1140-0074]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection of
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change of a Currently
Approved Collection; List of
Responsible Persons

AGENCY: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives
(ATF), Department of Justice (DOJ), will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection
(IC) is also being published to obtain
comments from the public and affected
agencies.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
11, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
regarding the estimated public burden
or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, or
additional information, contact: Shawn
Stevens, ATF National Services Center,
Federal Explosives Licensing Center, by
mail at 244 Needy Road, Martinsburg,
WYV 25405, email at Shawn.Stevens@
atf.gov, or telephone at 304-616—4400.


mailto:Shawn.Stevens@atf.gov
mailto:Shawn.Stevens@atf.gov
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and, if so, how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection
(check justification or form 83):
Extension without Change of a
Currently Approved Collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
List of Responsible Persons.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:

Form number (if applicable): None.

Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Business or other for-profit.

Other (if applicable): None.

Abstract: All holders of Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives (ATF) explosives licensees
or permits must report identifying
information for each responsible person
(RP) and possessor of explosives to ATF.
Subsequent changes to their list of RPs
must be reported to ATF within 30 days.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 50,000
respondents will respond to this
collection twice annually, and it will
take each respondent approximately one
hour to complete their responses.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
100,000 hours, which is equal to 50,000
(total respondents) * 2 (# of responses
per respondent) * 1 (one hour or the
time taken to prepare each response).

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE, Mail Stop 3.E—
405A, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 7, 2022.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2022—-02883 Filed 2—9-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Notice on Reallotment of Workforce
Innovation Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Title | Formula Allotted Funds for
Dislocated Worker Activities for
Program Year (PY) 2021

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration (ETA), Labor.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Workforce Innovation
Opportunity Act (WIOA), requires the
Secretary of Labor (Secretary) to
conduct reallotment of certain WIOA
formula allotted funds based on ETA
9130 financial reports submitted by
states as of the end of the prior PY. This
notice publishes the dislocated worker
PY 2021 funds for recapture by state and
the amount to be reallotted to eligible
states.

DATES: This notice is effective February
10, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Kimberly Vitelli, Administrator, U.S.
Department of Labor, Office of
Workforce Investment, Employment and
Training Administration, Room C-4510,
200 Constitution Avenue NW,
Washington, DC Telephone (202) 693—
3980 (this is not a toll-free number) or
fax (202) 693—-3981.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the
Fiscal Year (FY) 2021 Appropriations
Act, Congress appropriated WIOA PY
2021 funds in two portions: (1) Funds
available for obligation July 1, 2021 (i.e.,
PY 2021 “base” funds), and (2) funds
available for obligation October 1, 2021

(i.e., FY 2022 “advance” funds).
Together, these two portions make up
the complete PY 2021 WIOA funding.
Training and Employment Guidance
Letter (TEGL) No. 19-20 announced
WIOA allotments based on this
appropriation and TEGL No. 16-19
alerted states to the recapture and
reallotment of funds’ provisions based
on obligations of PY 2020 funding, as
required under WIOA Section 132(c).
This section and 127(c) of WIOA
requires the Secretary of Labor
(Secretary) to conduct reallotment of
excess unobligated WIOA Adult, Youth,
and Dislocated Worker formula funds
based on ETA 9130 financial reports
submitted by states at the end of the
prior program year (i.e., PY 2020).

WIOA regulations at 20 CFR 683.135
describe the procedures the Secretary
uses for recapture and reallotment of
funds. ETA will not recapture any PY
2021 funds for the Adult and Youth
programs because there are no states
where PY 2020 unobligated funds
exceed the statutory requirements of 20
percent of state allotted funds. However,
for the Dislocated Worker program,
Oklahoma had unobligated PY 2020
funds in excess of 20 percent of their
allotments. Therefore, ETA will
recapture a total of $89,236 from PY
2021 funding from Oklahoma and
reallot those funds to the remaining
eligible states, as required by WIOA
Section 132(c).

ETA will issue a Notice of Award to
the states to reflect the recapture and
reallotment of these funds. ETA will
make adjustments of funds to the FY
2022 advance portion of the PY 2021
allotments, which ETA issued in
October 2021. The attached tables
display the net changes to PY 2021
formula allotments.

WIOA and its implementing
regulations are silent on how states
must distribute realloted funds, so states
have flexibility to determine the
methodology used. For any state subject
to recapture of funds, WIOA Section
132(c)(5) requires the Governor to
prescribe equitable procedures for
reacquiring funds from the state and
local areas.

As mentioned, ETA will make the
recapture/reallotment adjustments to
the FY 2022 advance portion of the PY
2021 allotment. Therefore, for reporting
purposes, states must reflect the
recapture/reallotment amount (decrease
or increase) in the “Total Federal Funds
Authorized” line of any affected FY
2022 ETA 9130 financial reports (State
Dislocated Worker Activities, Statewide
Rapid Response, Local Dislocated
Worker Activities) in a manner
consistent with the method of
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